Wisconsin law.
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(b) a sentence of more than one year shall be to the state prison 
and the minimum under the indeterminate sentence law shall be 
one year, arid (c) a sentence of Olie yeal' lllay be to either the 
state prison or the county jail, But h~ ally propel' case sentence' 
and commitment may nevertheless be to the state reformatory, 
the inclustdal home £61' women, the indnstrial school for boys, 
the industrial school for girls or any hOllse of correction or, other 
institution, as provided by law. 

Approved May 17, 1945. 

No. lBO, S.] [Published May 19, 1945. 

CHAPTER 155. 

AN ACT to amend 4B.17 (1) and (3) and 50.0B (4) and (5) 
of the sta,tutes, relating to establishment of standards for the 
construction and repair of buildings and property of state 
and c~unty institutions. 

The people of "the state of TViscons'in, 1'CIJ1'CSented in sennte and 
asse?1tbly, do. e1wct as follows,' , 

SECTION~. 4B.17 (1) and (3) of the statutes are amended 
to read: 

4B.17 (1) 'l'be state Hoard of control * • * shall ascer­
tain and fix reasonable sta.ndards and r~glllations for the design, 
construction, repair and' maintena.nce of county homes, county 
hospitals, 'asylmn.s for the insa.ne, houses of correction, work­
houses, jails, and lockups, with respect to their '* '" * ade­
quacy and :fitness for tho needs of the community which they 
are to servo. 

(3) No bnHding for any such iustitution sJwll be constructed 
until the plans alld specifications therefor have been approved 
by said board, or its secretary ,,,hell directed by the board, '" * * 
'as conforming with snch standards and all other requirements 
of * * ~~. this chalJte1'. 

SEm'ION 2. 50.06 (4) and (5) of the statutes are amended 
to read: 

50.06 (4) The state board of health .,. * '* shall fix "ea­
sonable standa.rds for the construction and repair of county 

. tuberculosis sanatoriums with respect to th61:1' adeq'u,acy (lind fit­
ness for the needs of the co,nt1n1l-nity wlvich they are to serve. 
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"" ,:f, 'J:< Purchase of sites shall be subject to the approval of 
the bOal'd, 

(5) '111e plans and specifir,ations for such sanato,riUlll bui1d~ 
ings must be approved by th,e state board of health " * " as 
confOJ'lning 'lV'!:th said stan(l(wds and all the '/'eq'lt'i1:()1Jtents of this 
chapter be~ol'e any building is constructed. 

Approved May 17, 1945, 

No. 198, S,] [Published May 19, 1945, 

CHAPTER 156. 
AN ACT to repeal 66.90 (4) (d); to amend 66.90 (3) (Intro­

ductory paragTaph), (b) and (p), (4) (b) and (16) (a), (b) 
and (el) and to ereate.40,99, 59.073, 60.29 (37), 66.20 (17) 
and 144.07 (4) (g) of the statutes, relating to municipalities 
included under the Wisconsin municipal retirement fund. 

The people of the state of Wisconsi1~, rejJresented in senate and 
assC1nbly, do MUlCt as follows: 

SECTION 1. 40.99 of the statutes is created to read: 
40.99 RETIREMEN'l' j 'ELIWTION. Any common school district 

or high school district, at any annual or special meeting, by a 
majority vote of the electors present, may elect to be included 
in, and ,be subject to, the provisions of the. 'Viscollsin municipal 
retirement funclestablished by section 66.90, 

SEOTION 2. 59,073 of the statntes is created' to read: 
59.073 -RETIREMENT j EJ-,ECTION. Any county having a pop­

ulation of less than 500,000, by the affirmative vote of a major­
ity of all members of the (jounty board, may elect to be included 
iIi, and be subject to, the' provisions of the Wisconsin municipal 
retirement fund _established by section 66.90. . . 

SEm'ION 3, 60.29 (37) of the statutes is created to read: 
60.29 (37) RE'l'IREMEN'l'; ELECTION. The town board 

of aby town Imviug a population in excess of 10,000 may, by 
ordinance -adopted _by a majority of the members thereof, elect 
to be included in, and be subject to, the provisions of th~' 
Wisconsin mlinicipal r~tirement fund established by section 
66.90. 

SEOTION 4. 66.20 (17) of the statntes is created to read: 
66.20 (17) RE'J'IREII1EN'r; EI~ECTION. Any metropoli­

tan se.wel'age clistDict, by an affirmative vote of the 3 commis-


